

No. 16-3976, 16-3982

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

STEVEN SHANE HORTON,  
BEAU BRANDON CROGHAN

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Southern District of Iowa – Council Bluffs  
Case No. 15-cr-00051

The Honorable Robert W. Pratt, United States District Court Judge

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

Mark Rumold  
Andrew Crocker  
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION  
815 Eddy Street  
San Francisco, CA 94109  
Email: mark@eff.org  
Telephone: (415) 436-9333

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Tor.....	4
B. The FBI’s use of malware.....	6
1. Exploit and Delivery .....	7
2. Payload.....	7
3. Exfiltration of Data to the FBI.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The Warrant lacked particularity and was therefore invalid.....	9
A. The warrant failed to particularly describe what was being searched and where those searches would occur.....	10
B. Particularity was critical given the series of invasive searches and seizures carried out each time the malware was deployed.....	14
C. Other constitutionally-suspect types of warrants offer far more particularity than the warrant here.....	19
II. Hacking into a computer is not the installation of a tracking device under Rule 41(b)(4).....	24
A. The government’s malware was not used to “track the movement” of a person or property.....	26

B. The government’s malware was “installed” where the target computers were located.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A) .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH EIGHTH CIRCUIT RULE 28A(h) .	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967) .....	23
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886) .....	16
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971) .....	10
<i>Go-Bart Importing Co. v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 344 (1931) .....	10
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	16
<i>LeClair v. Hart</i> , 800 F.2d 692 (7th Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>Marks v. Clarke</i> , 102 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Marron v. United States</i> , 275 U.S. 192 (1927) .....	11
<i>Massachusetts v. Sheppard</i> , 468 U.S. 981 (1984) .....	10
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. United States</i> , 829 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2016).....	12, 19
<i>Mongham v. Soronen</i> , 2013 WL 705390 (S.D. Ala. Feb. 26, 2013) .....	22
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978) .....	17, 18
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) .....	16, 18, 21

<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979) .....	17
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965) .....	3, 8
<i>State v. De Simone</i> , 60 N.J. 319 (N.J. 1972) .....	22
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981) .....	11
<i>United States v. Alberts</i> , 721 F.2d 636 (8th Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>United States v. Andrus</i> , 483 F.3d 711 (10th Cir. 2007), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 499 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2007) ..	16
<i>United States v. Anzalone</i> , No. 15-CR-10347, 2016 WL 5339723 (D. Mass. Sep. 22, 2016).....	20
<i>United States v. Arterbury</i> , 15-cr-0018 (N.D. Ok. filed Apr. 25, 2016) .....	15
<i>United States v. Bridges</i> , 344 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>United States v. Bright</i> , 630 F.2d 804 (5th Cir. 1980).....	13
<i>United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc.</i> , 621 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 2016 WL 3189703 (E.D. Va. June 3, 2016).....	25
<i>United States v. Dzwonczyk</i> , No. 15-CR-3134 (D. Neb. Oct. 5, 2016) .....	25

<i>United States v. Grubbs</i> , 547 U.S. 90 (2006) .....	19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Guadarrama</i> , 128 F. Supp. 2d 1202 (E.D. Wis. 2001) .....	22
<i>United States v. Horn</i> , 187 F.3d 781 (8th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 207 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2000), <i>vacated on other grounds by</i> 531 U.S. 953 (2000) .....	23
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984) .....	15, 18
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 571 F. Supp. 2d 696 (E.D. Va. 2008).....	18
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 2016 WL 6136586 (W.D. Mo. Oct. 20, 2016) .....	25
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012) .....	1, 15, 23, 28
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 54 F.3d 1285 (7th Cir. 1995).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Levin</i> , 186 F.Supp. 3d. 26 (D. Mass. 2016) .....	25
<i>United States v. Matish</i> , 2016 WL 3545776 (E.D. Va. 2016).....	14
<i>United States v. Mousli</i> , 511 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	12
<i>United States v. Payton</i> , 573 F.3d 859 (9th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>United States v. Petti</i> , 973 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1992).....	23

<i>United States v. Silberman</i> , 732 F. Supp. 1057 (S.D. Cal. 1990) .....	23
<i>United States v. Sims</i> , 553 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , No. 15-CR-467 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 28, 2016).....	25
<i>United States v. Stults</i> , 575 F.3d 834 (8th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>United States v. Werdene</i> , No. 15-CR-434, 2016 WL 3002376 (E.D. Pa. May 18, 2016) .....	17, 25
<i>United States v. Wurie</i> , 728 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	16
<i>Walter v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 649 (1980) .....	11
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979) .....	22

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 2518(11).....	23
---------------------------	----

**Other Authorities**

Joseph Cox, <i>New Case Suggests the FBI Shared Data from Its Mass Hacking Campaign with the UK</i> , Motherboard (Feb. 10, 2016) .....	12
Roger A. Grimes, <i>Danger: Remote Access Trojans</i> , Microsoft TechNet (Sept. 2002) .....	6
<i>Installation (computer programs)</i> , Wikipedia .....	27
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> (4th ed. 2004).....	10, 19
<i>Malware Protection Center</i> , Microsoft .....	7
Robert Moir, <i>Defining Malware: FAQ</i> , Microsoft TechNet (Oct. 2003).....	6



Tor: Hidden Service Protocol ..... 5

*Tor and HTTPS*, EFF ..... 5

Tor Project, Inception ..... 4, 5

Tor Project, Sponsors..... 4, 5

*Unreliable Informants: IP Addresses, Digital Tips and Police Raids*,  
EFF (Sep. 2016) ..... 26

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 41 ..... 9, 24, 25, 28

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Constitution, amendment IV ..... *passim*
